

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 1667 OF 2026

Between:

Tej Bharath IAS, Vice Chairman Cum Metropolitan Commissioner, The
Visakhapatnam urban Development Authority (VUDA), Siripuram Junction,
Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioners/Respondent in CC 1667 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Gaddipilli Appanna, S/o. Magganna, Aged about 60 years, R/o.H.No.6-147, Chinna Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam Rural, Visakhapatnam District.
2. Gaddipilli Sadhu Rao, S/o. Mogganna, Aged about 63 years, R/o.H.No.7-157, Swarna Bharath Nagar, Peda Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam Urban, Visakhapatnam District.
3. Gaddipalli Appalakonda, W/o. Danayya, Aged about 55 years, R/o.H.No.6-169, Chinna Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam Urban, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents/Petitioners in-do-)

Petition under Rule 18 of the Contempt of Courts r/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with my presence before this Court on 31.07.2026 in the Contempt Case C.C.No.1667 of 2026, Pending disposal of CC No. 1667 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 01.05.2026 & 10.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Surya Kiran Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner/Respondent, and of Sri S.Dilip Jaya Ram, Advocate for the Respondents, made the following

ORDER:

The present interlocutory application is filed seeking to dispense with the presence of the petitioner in the present interlocutory application submits that he is engaged in a pre-scheduled official programme and requests that his personal appearance be dispensed with.

The presence of the petitioner is dispensed with for the time being.

Sd/- K.J.RAJA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Tej Bharath IAS, Vice Chairman Cum Metropolitan Commissioner, The Visakhapatnam urban Development Authority (VUDA), Siripuram Junction, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.(By Speed Post)

2. One CC to SRI V.SURYA KIRAN KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. S DILIP JAYA RAM Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:31/07/2026

NOTE: POST THIS MATTER ON 21.08.2026.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CC NO: 1667 OF 2026**

DISPENSED WITH

